
1 
 

U.P. State Sugar Corporation Ltd. 
  (State Govt. Undertaking) 

Reg office : Vipin Khand Gomti Nagar   Toll free     :   1800-212-3203 
Lucknow-226010      Twitter       :    https://twitter.com/website 
Phone :0522-2307826,28                                        Youtube     :   https://bit.ly/2kmgpsl 
Fax No :0522-23078595                                                   Facebook  :   www.facebookcom/upcane  
e-mail:upstatesugarcorporation@gmail.com                      Website     :   www.up.cane.gov.in 
Website : www.upsugcorp.in                                         CIN       :   UI5421OP1971SGC003393 
  

COMPETITIVE e-BIDDING FOR RATE CONTRACT 
 

 
NAME OF WORK  - 

Outsourcing of Works related to Cane Department for 
Computerisation & Operation of Cane Weighment, Cane Marketing 
system etc for Pipraich (Gorakhpur) & Munderwa (Basti) units 
during offseason 2025 & 2026 and season 2025-26 & 2026-27 

      
Tender Ref. No - 

 
LAST DATE AND TIME FOR 
SUBMISSION OF E-Bids 

 
DATE AND TIME OF OPENING 
OF ON LINE TECHNICAL e-Bids  
 
PLACE OF OPENING OF e-Bids 

 
:   PER/SSC/98  Dated 25-04-2025 
 
: 20.05.2025  UPTO 5.00 PM 
 
 
: 21.05.2025  AT 12.00 AM 
 
 
: U.P. State Sugar Corporation Limited 

Vipin Khand, Gomtinagar 
: Lucknow-226010  

 
ADDRESS FOR COMMUNICATION    :   Managing Director  

       U.P. State Sugar Corporation Ltd.  
       Vipin Khand Gomti Nagar,  
        Lucknow-226010 

 
e-Bid E.M.D : Rs. 80,000/- (Rs. Eighty thousand Only)  

 
 

This Document Contains –30 Pages  
 

It will be the responsibility of the e-Bidders to check U.P. Government e-Procurement website 
http://etender.up.nic.in for any amendment through corrigendum in the e-tender document. 
In case of any amendment, e-Bidders will have to incorporate the amendments in their e-Bids 
accordingly. 

 
 

e-tender Document Processing /Cost : Rs 2000/-+GST@18%= Rs. 2,360/-(Non refundable)   
 
  
 



2 
 

U.P. State Sugar Corporation Ltd. 
  (State Govt. Undertaking) 

Reg office : Vipin Khand Gomti Nagar   Toll free     :   1800-212-3203 
Lucknow-226010      Twitter       :    https://twitter.com/website 
Phone :0522-2307826,28                                        Youtube     :   https://bit.ly/2kmgpsl 
Fax No :0522-23078595                                                   Facebook  :   www.facebookcom/upcane  
e-mail:upstatesugarcorporation@gmail.com                      Website     :   www.up.cane.gov.in 
Website : www.upsugcorp.in                                         CIN       :   UI5421OP1971SGC003393 
  

 
  INDEX   

    
S.
N. 

Particulars Page No. 
  

1 Index 2  
2 e-Tender Notice 3  
3 Invitation of e-Bids 4-6  
4 Section I- Instruction to Bidders 7-17  

 (A) - The e-Bid Document 7-8  
 (B)-  Preparation of e-Bids 8-13  
 (C)- e-Bid Opening and Evaluation of e-Bid 13-17  

5 Section II-  Conditions of e-Tender / Contract  (cc) 18-22  
6 Section III- Technical e-Bid 23  

 III(A)- e  Bid form 24  
 III(B)- Schedule of Requirements 25  
 III(C)- Technical Specifications/ Qualification Details 26  
 Check List 27  
7 Section IV- Financial e-Bid 28  

 IV(A)-  e- Bid Form 29  
 IV (B)-  Price Schedule/ Item Details 30  



3 
 

U.P. State Sugar Corporation Ltd. 
(State Govt. Undertaking) 

Reg office : Vipin Khand Gomti Nagar   Toll free     :   1800-212-3203 
Lucknow-226010      Twitter       :    https://twitter.com/website 
Phone :0522-2307826,28                                        Youtube     :   https://bit.ly/2kmgpsl 
Fax No :0522-23078595                                                   Facebook  :   www.facebookcom/upcane  
e-mail:upstatesugarcorporation@gmail.com                      Website     :   www.up.cane.gov.in 
Website : www.upsugcorp.in                                         CIN       :   UI5421OP1971SGC003393 
 Ref No: PER/SSC/98                                                            Date: 25-04-2025  
 

TENDER NOTICE 
 
Online E-tender are invited from Reputed Agencies/Contractors of Govt. Department/PWD/Co-
operative Sugar Federation /Sugar Corporation/Sugar Mills for following works in Pipraich (Gorakhpur) 
and Munderwa (Basti) units of UP. Rajya Chini awam Ganna Vikas Nigam Ltd. a subsidiary of U.P. 
State Sugar Corporation Limited. The E-Tender documents with detailed specification/ Items, terms and 
conditions, etc. can be downloaded from website www.etender.up.nic.in as per details mentioned 
below:- 
 

Name of Items Technical 
Bid 

opening 
at 

Financial 
Bid 

opening 
at 

Tender 
cost 

+GST 
Extra  

EMD (RS.) Starting 
Date of 

uploading of 
e-Tender 

Outsourcing of Works related 
to Cane Department for 
Computerisation & Operation 
of Cane Weighment, Cane 
Marketing system etc for 
Pipraich (Gorakhpur) & 
Munderwa (Basti) units 
during offseason 2025 & 
2026 and season 2025-26 & 
2026-27 

21.05.2025  
AT 12.00 
Noon 

 

21.05.2025 
at 3.00 

PM 
(the date 
may be 

extended by 
UPSSCL 

and will be 
intimated by 
email to all 
shortlisted 
bidders) 

Rs 2000/-+ 
GST @18% 

= Rs. 
2,360/- 
(Non 

refundable) 
 

Rs. 80,000/- 
(Rs. Eighty 
thousand 

Only). 

28.04.2025 
at 6.55 

PM 
 

 
The details of submission of E-bids along with eligibility, date and time, opening of technical/ Financial 
bids, E.M.D., experience and other terms and conditions will be available on E-tender portal 
http://etender.up.nic.in and Sugar corporation's Website www.upsugcorp.in from 26.04.2025 at 6.55 
PM to 20.05.2025 at 2.00 PM from where tender documents may be downloaded by any bidder and last 
date of submission of e-bid is dated 20.05.2025 at 5.00 PM. The Tender fee is mentioned above which is 
non refundable and required E.M.D. by way of  RTGS/NEFT valid for a period of ninety days from the 
date of opening of tender, in favour of U.P. State Sugar Corporation Ltd, payable at Lucknow will have 
to be deposited in U.P. State Sugar Corporation Limited, Lucknow, before opening of 
Technical/Qualification bid and upload the scanned copy of the e-Bid EMD & tender fee along with the 
Technical/ Qualification e-Bid. E-Tender without earnest money shall be liable to be rejected. The 
detailed terms and conditions are given in E-Tender document. 

The Managing Director, U.P. State Sugar Corporation Ltd, Lucknow reserves the right to cancel any or 
all bids/annul E-bidding process without assigning any reason to and decision shall be final and binding. 
  

    Managing Director 


